Division of Public Health, Licensure Unit
301 Centennial Mall South, 3 Floor, P.O. Box 94986
Department of Health & Human Services ' Lincoln, NE 68509-4986

DH Phone (402) 471-2115 FAX (402) 471-3577

iViSi i State of Nebraska
HS 44, Division of Public Health a
N E B R A S K A

Dave Heineman, Governor

September 18, 2012

Tiffany Tate
4906 North 61st Street
Omaha, NE 68104

Dear Ms Tate:

This letter is written to request that you submit to Marsha Wandersee in the
Licensure Unit by return mail, within the next seven (7) days, your current License to
operate as a Family Child Care Home I in the State of Nebraska. This request is being
made since said License has been revoked, effective September 14, 2012, by the Notice
of Revocation issued on August 30, 2012 by Joann Schaefer, MD, Chief Medical Officer
and Director, Division of Public Health, Department of Health and Human Services.

If you have any questions, please contact Child Care Licensing at (402) 471-9302.
Sincerely,
Helen L. Meeks, Administrator
Licensure Unit
HLM/dcp

cc: Child Care Licensing

Helping People Live Better Lives
An Equal Opportunily/Affirmative Aclion Employer
printed with soy ink on recycled paper



NEBRASKA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
DIVISION'OF PUBLIC HEALTH

STATE OF NEBRASKA
IN THE MATTER OF: )
)
THE FAMILY CHILD CARE HOME I ) NOTICE OF
LICENSE OF TIFFANY TATE ) REVOCATION

LICENSED LOCATION: 4906 NORTH 61°" STREET, OMAHA, NE, 68014

NOTICE:

Tiffany Tate (hereinafter referred to as “Tate”) is hereby notified that the Nebraska Department of Health and
Human Services, Division of Public Health (hereinafter referred to as “Department”) intends to revoke Tate’s
Family Child Care Home I license for violation of the following:

AUTHORITY:

Nebraska Revised Statutes, section 71-1919, provides that “the Department may ... take disciplinary action
against a license issued under the Child Care Licensing Act on any of the following grounds:

(1) Failure to meet or violation of any of the requirements of the Child Care Licensing Act or the rules and
regulations adopted and promulgated under the act; ...
(11) Failure to pay fees required under the Child Care Licensing Act.”

391 NAC 6-001 Provider: “The child care provider shall pay an initial license fee and annually thereafter.”
(Page 3, Standard 4, Family Child Care Home Standards)

FACTS AND FINDINGS:

Tate is the licensee of a Family Child Care Home 1, which is currently suspended. This program is licensed for
a maximum of 10 children, ages 6 weeks to 13 years of age, 6:00 a.m. to 1:00 a.m., seven days a week and has
been licensed at this address since August 20, 2007.

On or about May 1, 2012, a fee notice was sent to Tate informing her that the annual fee was due for her Family
Child Care Home I on July 31, 2012. A second notice was sent to Tate on or about August 3, 2012. As of this
date, the annual license fee due on July 31, 2012 has not been paid.

BE ADVISED:

That pursuant to Nebraska Revised Statutes, section 71-1922, the action in this Notice shall become final on
September 14, 2012, which is fifteen days after the mailing of the Notice unless the Department, within such
fifteen-day period, receives a written request for a hearing. The license shall continue in effect until the final
order of the director if a hearing is requested. If the director does not receive such request within such fifteen-
day period, the action of the Department is final.

If you decide to request a hearing, your written request for hearing must be received by the Department on or by
September 14, 2012, which is fifteen days after the mailing of this Notice. It should be addressed to:



Marsha Wandersee, for DHHS
Children’s Services Licensing
Department of Public Health — Licensure
P.O. Box 94986

Lincoln, NE 68509-4986

Nebraska Revised Statutes, section 71-1911, provides that a person who has had their “license suspended or
revoked other than for nonpayment of fees shall not operate or offer to operate a program for or provide care to
any number of children until the person is licensed pursuant to this action.” In addition, section 71-1920, (2),
states that “a person who has had a license revoked for any cause other than nonpayment of fees shall not be
eligible to reapply for a license for a period of two years.”

Because your license was suspended at the time of this revocation, you are prohibited by statute from
operating a program or providing care to any number of children until you have obtained a license.

Nebraska Revised Statutes, section 71-1923 of the Child Care Licensing Act, provides that “a licensee may
voluntarily surrender the license issued under the Child Care Licensing Act at any time, except that the
Department may refuse to accept a voluntary surrender of a license if the licensee is under investigation or if the
Department has initiated disciplinary action against the licensee.”

Title 391 of the Nebraska Administrative Code, section 4-001.04, also provides that the “licensee shall not
transfer the license to a household member or current staff member while a ...revocation action is still
pending.” In addition, Title 391 of the Nebraska Administrative Code, section 3-001.08, provides that
“amended applications will not be processed whenever a negative license action is pending.”

You can avoid this revocation action, if your license fee is received by or on September 14, 2012.

Dated: ﬁ’uéw/' 30 2012

Joann Schaefer, M.D.

Chief Medical Officer

Director, Division of Public Health
Department of Health and Human Services

By* Patricia Urzedowski, Yection Administrator
Children’s Services Licensing — Licensure Unit
Division of Public Health

Nebraska Department of Health and Human Services
P.O. Box 94986

Lincoln, NE 68509-4986

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

COMES NOW, the undersigned and certifies that on the 30" day of August, 2012, a copy of the
foregoing NOTICE OF REVOCATION was sent by certified and first class United States mail, sufficient
postage prepaid, to Tiffany Tate, 4906 North 61 Street, Omaha, Nebraska and Jol ieland, Attorney, Smith,

Gardner, Slusky, Lazer, Pohren, and Rogers, LLP, 8712 t Dodge Road, Ste. 400, Omaha, Nebraska, 68114-
3431, //

H




Division of Public Health, Licensure Unit
301 Centennial Mall South, 3™ Floor, P.O. Box 94986

Deporiment of Heolth & Human Services Lincoln, NE 68509-4986

D

N E

Dave Helneman, Governor

H HS Phone (402) 471-2115 FAX (402) 471-3577
viel i State of Nebraska
LN 4%_ Division of Public Health
B R A S K A

July 5, 2012

Tiffany Tate
4906 North 61st Street
Omaha, NE 68104

Dear Ms Tate:

This letter is written to request that you submit to Marsha Wandersee in the
Licensure Unit by return mail, within the next seven (7) days, your License to operate as
a Family Child Care Home I in the State of Nebraska. This request is being made since
said License has been suspended, effective July 5, 2012, by the Order issued on June 21,
2012 by Joann Schaefer, MD, Chief Medical Officer and Director, Division of Public
Health, Department of Health and Human Services. A new license will be issued upon
reinstatement of your license.

If you have any questions, please contact Child Care Licensing at (402) 471-9302.
Sincerely,
e L rteuts

&/
Helen L. MeekésAdministrator
Licensure Unit

HLM/dcp

cc: Child Care Licensing

Helping People Live Better Lives
An Equal Opporunlly/Atfirmative Actlon Employer
printed wilh 50y ink on recyclsd paper



THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
DIVISION OF PUBLIC HEALTH

STATE OF NEBRASKA

IN THE MATTER OF )

THE REQUEST FOR HEARING BY ) 12-149
)

TIFFANY TATE )

FAMILY CHILD CARE HOME 1 ) ORDER
)
)

THIS MATTER came on for consideration on the Department’s affidavit for summary
suspension for Licensee’s failure to pay a civil penalty in the amount of $500.00 ordered by the
Order of Agreed Settlement dated March 15, 2012, page 2, #13.

IT IS ORDERED that the Licensee’s license is hereby suspended, effective

\\.«-QM. 5 :2@| 2 and shall remain suspended until the Defendant pays the civil
penalty q?\‘ the amount of $500.00 in its entirety to the Department,

DATED this 2 dayof __ Jused 2012

h ")
A AL
Jonhn Seliagfer, MAD.
d:ﬂr Mbl?ml orﬁ%.-
Director, Division of Public Health
Department of Health and Human Services

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned certitics that on the Z25 A, day of June, 20/2 ,acopy
of the foregoing Qrder was sent by certified mail and by regular United States mail, postage
prepaid, to Tiffany Tate, 4906 North 61% Street, Omaha, Nebraska, 68104 and John Wieland,
Attorney, Smith, Gardner, Slusky, Lazer, Pohren, Rogers, LLP, 8712 West Dodge Road, Ste. 400,

Omaha, Nebraska, 681 14-3431,




THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

DIVISION OF PUBLIC HEALTH
STATE OF NEBRASKA
IN THE MATTER OF )
THE REQUEST FOR HEARING BY ) 12149
)
TIFFANY TATE ) ORDER
Family Child Care Home | )

This matter came before the Director of the Division of Public Health on
the Department's Motion for Approval of Agreed Settlement. The Director having
considered sald Motion and Agreed Settlement:

1. Approves the Agreed Settlement;

2. Finds the facts as set out in the Notice of Revocatlon are true and are
adopted herein; and

3, Orders the parties to comply with all of the terms of the Agreed Settlement.

DATED this S day of N\AI~— 2012

A
P e
Joﬁ P1a<€ﬂr. MD,
Ghiel.Medical. Officer

Director, Division of Public Health
Department of Health and Human Services

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| hereby certify that on thlsg)day of N\ona% 2012 true and correct coples of
the foregoing Order were served upon the parties by sending the same by
regular United States mall, sufficient postage prepaid, to: John Wieland, Attorney
for Tiffany Tate, at Smith Gardner Slusky Lazer Pohren Rogers LLP, 8712 West
Dodge Road, Ste. 400, Omaha, NE 68114-3431 and by Interoffice mail to Teresa

M. Hampton, Attorney for the Department. &
Nl /,t_,.).,f?z,u,@m/}



THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES HAR 15 202 |

DIVISION OF PUBLIC HEALTH [ |
STATE OF NEBRASKA l DHHS
i ual and Ef_'i'rllhﬂmy Senv)
IN THE MATTER OF ) T
THE REQUEST FOR HEARING BY ) 12-149
)
TIFFANY TATE ) AGREED SETTLEMENT
)

Famlly Child Care Home |

COMES NOW the Depariment of Health and Human Services, Division of
Public Health (hereinafter "Department’) and Tiffany Tate (hereinafter
"Licensee"), and in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements
contained hereln, agree as follows:

1. Licensee holds a Family Child Care Home | license issued by the
Department, the executive agency of the state of Nebraska charged with
adminlstration of child care licensure statutes and regulations.

n On December 22, 2011, the Department notified Licensee, through a
Notice of Revocation that it was proposing to revoke her license for the reasons
get out In the Notice of Revocation. A copy of the Notlce of Revocation I on file
hereln and incorporated Into this Agreement by this reference. Licensee filed a
timely written request for a hearing. A copy of that request Is on file hereln and
incorporated Into this Agreement by this reference,

3. Licensee hereby walves her right to an administrative contested case
hearing and any right to judicial review of any order that approves the terms of
this Agreed Settlement,

4. Licensee has been represented by counsel, John Wieland, throughout
these proceedings and has consulted counsel regarding her rights and the
execution of this agreement.

5. Licensee agrees that she and her representatives have the authority to
enter Into this Agreed Settlement.

6. Licensee admits the allegations set out in the Notice of Revocation,

. FILED

|
f



7. This Agreed Settlement does not constitute a waiver, suspenslon, or
modification of the requlrements of the Child Care Licensing Act or the
regulations adopted thereunder.

8. Licensee acknowledge that she understands and has read the Child
Care Licensing Act, and the rules and regulations governing the operation of
child care programs and by entering Into this Agreed Settlement agrees to
comply with the same.

9. In resolution of the Department's concerns, the Licensee agrees to the
provislons of this Agreed Settlement, and expressly agrees that violation of any
of the terms of this Agreed Settlement or the statutes and regulations governing
her license Is ground for revocation of her ficense or as such other discipline as
the Department may determine appropriate,

10, Compliance of this Agreed Settlement will be monitored by
unannounced inspections by a Depariment representative (l.e. Child Care
Inspection Spsclallst, Fire Marshal or designated agent, Resource Development
Worker, Children and Family Services Speciallst) or other deslgnated agent of
the Department.

11. No coerclon, threats, or promises other than those stated herein were
made to induce Licensee to enter into this Agreed Settiement. Licensee's
glgnature below represents her entry Into this Agreed Settlement freely,
voluntarily and knowingly.

12. Licensee agrees that her Family Home Child Care | llcense remains
on probation as set out in the March 10, 2011, and March 25, 2011 Orders.

13. Licensee agrees to pay the five hundred dollar ($500.00) civil penalty
ordered on March 10, 2011, with thres (8) months of approval of this Agreed
Settiement. Licensee further agrees that if she falls to pay the civil penalty in full
within the three (3) months the Department may summarily suspend her license,
without further notice and opportunity for hearing.

14. If the Director of the Dlivision of Public Health does not approve this
Agreed Settlement, In Its entirety, it shall become null and void and will not be



admissible for any purpose at any hearing that may be held on this matter or any
further disciplinary action In the future.
WHEREFORE, the parties request that an Order be entered approving

and adopting the terms of this Agreement,
Ti fan/y 0, Llcenaeek
v N

Dated this | Jday ofﬂ‘ﬁmdﬂzmz.
T 1ffa| % e

Dated this u‘_’gay of Dlaset, 2012.

Nebraska Department of Health
and Hurman Services

.)f_*LJ:f_J)J}}J’ "J” ” f St
Teresa Hampton #’ 18746

Legal Services

P.O. Box 95028

Nebraska Department of Health
and Human Services

Lincoin, Nebraska 68509-6028
(402) 471-4051

Attorney for the Department
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| ;
THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES MAR 15 2017 "

DIVISION OF PUBLIC HEALTH
STATE OF NEBRASKA e TR
_Lugal and Ragulatory Sesil
IN THE MATTER OF o
THE REQUEST FOR HEARING BY 12149
TIFFANY TATE
Family Child Care Home |

)
;
) MOTION FOR APPROVAL
) OF AGREED SETTLEMENT

COMES NOW, the Department, by and through Its undersigned counssl,
and moves the Director of the Division of Public Health for an Order approving
the Agreed Settlement reached by the parties In the above-entitled matter.

WHEREFORE, the Department respectfully requests that this Motion be

granted,
Department of Health and Human
Services

By Tonscact I 21(_41_
Teresa M. Hamptofi, #16746
Legal Services
P. O. Box 95028
Department of Health and Human
Services
Lincoln, Nebraska 68509-5026
(402) 471-4051
Attorney for Department

v o B e e ST S ~u-——-......-_..---...--n-¢a---a—-»-w.-.-....w-..m-w-w—--u.'w-

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
Comes Now, the undersigned and certifies that on the 14" day of March,
2012, a copy of the foregoing Motion for Approval of Agreed Settlement was gent
by regular United States mall, sufficient postage prepald to John Wieland,
Attorney for Tiffany Tate, at Smith Gardner Slusky Lazer Pohren Rogers LLP,
8712 West Dodge Road, Ste. 400, Omaha, NE 68114-3431,

/J.:u,»- r__)/f/ ,Z’c?:,f i&/ﬁl

Teresa M, Hampton’



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
DIVISION OF PUBLIC HEALTH

STATE OF NEBRASKA
IN THE MATTER OF: . )
THE OPERATING FAMILY CHILD CARE HOME ) NOTICE OF
1 LICENSE OF TIFFANY TATE ) REVOCATION

LICENSED LOCATION: 4906 NORTH 61°" STREET, OMAHA, NE, 68104

NOTICE:

Tiffany Tate (hereinafier referred to as “Tate") is hereby notified that the Department of Health and Human
Services, Division of Publlc Health (hereinafter referred to as “Department”) intends to revoke Tate's Operating
Family Child Care Home I license for violation of the following:

AUTHORITY:

Nebraska Reyvised Statutes, section 71-1919, of the Child Care Licensing Act provides that “the Department

may ... take disciplinary action agalinst a license issued under the Child Care Licensing Act on any of the
following grounds:

(2) Violation of an order of the Department under the act;”
FACTS AND FINDINGS:

Tate is the licensee of an operating Family Child Care Home [ that is currently on Probation. This program is
licensed for a maximurm of 10 children, six weeks to 13 years of age, 6:00 &.m. 10 1:00 p.m., Monday through
Sunday. This program has been licensed at this address since August 20, 2007.

By Findings of Facts, Conclusions of Law and Order and the Order Nune Pro Tune issued by the Director on
March 10, 2011 and March 25, 2011 regpectively, Tate's Faroily Child Care Home [ license was placed on
probation until March 10, 2013 with terms and conditions. One of the terms was that Tate pay a civil penalty in
the amount of $500.00, which was payable within six months of the date of the March 10, 201 1 Order,

On September 9, 2011, the Department sent Tate a letter informing her that the entire $500.00 was due by
December 8,2011, This was an additional ninety (90) days from the date of the Order, As of this date, the
civil penalty in the amount of $500,00 has not been received by the Department,

BE ADVISED:

Pursuant to Nebruska Revised Statytes, section 71-1920 of the Child Care Licensing Aot, provides that “any
fine tmposed and unpaid under the C'hild Care Licensing Act shall constitute a debt to the State of Nebraska
which may be collected in the manner of a lien foreclosure or sued for and recovered in any proper form of
action in the name of State of Nebraska in the district court of the county in which the program is located.” ...

“That necording to Nebragka Reyised Hlatules, section 71-1922, the action in this Notice shall become final on
January 6, 2012, which is fifteen days after (he mailing of this Notice unless the Department, within such
filteen-day period, receives o writlen request for a hearing, The license shall continue in effect until the final



order of' the director If & hearing is requested. If the director does not receive such request within such fifteen-
day period, the action of the Department is final,

If you decide to request a hearing, yout written request for hearing must be received by the Department no later
than January 6, 2012, which is fifteen days after the malling of this Notice. It should be addressed to:

Marsha Wandersee, for DHHS
Children’s Services Licensing
Licensure ~ Division of Public Health
P.O. Box 94986

Lincoln, NE 68509-4986

If you request a hearing, you will be notified of the time, date and place of the hearing and other
pertinent information, by separate notice. On the basis of such heaving, the divector will affirm, modify
or rescind the determination of the Department, Be advised that pursuant to Nebraska Revised Statutes,
scetion 71-1920, upon completion of any hearing held, tho director may impose any or a combination of
any of (he following: probatiomn, suspension, revocation, civil penalty, vestrictions of new enrollment,
restrictions or other limitationy on the aumber of children or the ages of the childven served ln the
program, or other restrictions or limitations en the type of service provided by the progvam. On the
basts of the hearing, n moditication by the director may include sanctions important to your progrant, up
to and including the loss of your license,

Nebraskn Revised Statutes, section 711911, provides that a person who has had their “license suspended or
revoked other than for nonpayment of fees shall not operate or offer to operate a program for or provide care to
any number of children until the person is Jicensed pursuant to this action.” In addition, section 71-1 920, (2),
states that “a pergon who has had a license revoked for any cause other than nonpayment of fees shall not be

eligible to reapply for a license for a period of two years,”

Nebraskn Revised Statutes, cection 71-1923 of the Child Care [icensing Act, provides that “q Jlcensee may
voluntarily surrender the license tsued under the Child Care Licensing Act at any time, except that the
Department may refuse (o aecept i voluntury surrender of a license if the Jicensee is under investigation or if the
Department has initiated diseiplinary action aghinst the licensee.”

Title 391 of the Nebraska Admi nistrative Code, section 4-001 04, also provides that the “licensee shall not
transfer the license to a household member or current staff member while a ,,.revocation action is still
pending,” In addition, Title 391 of the Nebraska Administrative Code, section 3-001 08, provides thal
wamended applications will not be processed whenever a negative license action 1s pending.”

Dated: Deoemser 33 2011

Joann Schaefer, M.D,

Chief Medical Officer

Director, Division of Public Health
Department of Health and Human Services

%ZM::/:%J _Mé-:@f/.ﬁmm«-,é

13, Patricia Urzedowski, Section Administrator
Children's Services Licensing

Licensure Unit - Division of Public Health
Nebraska Department of Health and Human Services
P.O. Box 94986

Lincoln, NE 68509-4986




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

COMES NOW, the undersigned and certifies that on the 22nd day of December, 2011, a copy of
the foregoing NOTICE OF REVOCATION was sent by certified and first class United States mail, sufficient
postage prepaid, to Tiffany Tate, 4906 North 61" Street, Omaha, Nebraska, 68104 and John C, Wicland, Fsq.,
Smith Garner Slusky Law, 8712 West Dodge Road, Ste, 400, Omaha, Nebraska, 681 14-3431,

(M A




Division of Public Health, Licensure Unit
301 Centennial Mall South, 3" Floor, P.O, Box 94988
Dieporiment of Hoallh & Huimor: Saricoy Lincoln, NE 68809-49¢6

Phone (402) 471-2116 FAX (402) 471-3577
D H H Sﬁ A Division of Public Health Stato of Nebraska
N & . ; - - o

.%%“.'#H Dave Halnentan, Governor
8 R A S K A

March 31, 2011.

Tiffany Tate
4906 North 61* Street
Omaha, NE 68104

Dear Ms Tate:

In accordance with the Findings of Fact/Conclusions of Law and Order and
Order Nune Pro Tunc issued by the Director, Dr. Joann Schaefer, on March 10, 2011
and March 25, 2011, respectively, your license to operate a Family Child Care Home [
in the State of Nebraska has been placed on probation, A license imprinted with the term
“pPROBATION” is enclosed. This status became effective March 10, 2011, and it will
remain in effect until March 10, 2013. Upon completion of the probation, a new license
will be issued fo you. At this time we ask that you return yout current license, within ten
(10) days, to Marsha Wandersee in the Licensure Unit,

Pursuant to the above-mentioned Order, you are to pay by September 10,2011, 2
Civil Penalty in the amount of § 500,00, Make ghecks payable to the Licensure Unit and
send payment to the attention of Marsha Wandersee at the herein provided address.
If you have any questions, please contact Child Care Licensing at (402) 471-9302,
Sincerely,

///é’/j%az/ﬁ/

“{lelen L. Meeks, Administrator
Licensure Unit

HLM/dep

cc: Child Care Licensing

Helplng People Live Belter Lives
An Equnl Oppodualyaimaliva Aztion Employel
pinied with 0y Ink on rycyolvd paner



This license shall be kept avallable In the establishment and
such proof of credentialing shall be shown upon request,
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DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH ARD HUMAN SERVICES
DIVISION DF PUBLIC HEALTH

STATE OF NEBRASKA
IN THE MATTER OF ]) H10-8271
THE REQUEST FOR HEARING BY )
) OROER NUNC
TIFFANY TATE ) PRO TUNC
Famlly Chiid Care Home | )

A hearing on tha Deparinents Motioh for Rehearing was held on March 21, 2011,
The Department was repreneniod by Assistant Ageney Counsel Tereea lMampton and Ms.
Tate by John Wieland, Argument was hadl and (he matler submitted.

It appears certaln clerical errors and erors of ornlssion exist In the Findings of Faul,
Gonelustons of Law and Order dated Mareh 10, 2011, Tharefore, that order 18 modified as
follows: The date "December 24, 2010" Is changed 10 “December 24, 2008", Additlonally,
ihe March 10, 2011 order Is clarified to indicate that the duration of the twao yeal prabation is
independant from the duration of the Operaling Agreemant, tha lenyth of which s indefinte,

IT 1S SO ORDERED

DATED this 22 5 dayof Mt 2011,

P
Schasfgr, M.D.

ceTedical Officer
Director, Division of Pubiic Meaith
Department of Health and Human Services

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
COMES NOW the undersigned and certifies {hat on the tfi_ri?:_ tay of ,."?(.-_\__;;3';;;&__,__ 2011, a
copy of the feragaeing ORDER NUNC PRO TUNG was gent by cettified Unilad Statet mall,
poslage prepaid, returm recelpt requested, to John Wieland, Smith, Gardner, Slusky,
Lazor, Pohren & Rogors, LLP, 8712 West Dodge Road, Sulte 400, Omaha, NE 68114
and interagency mall to- Agency Counsel, Torosa Hampton, Depariment of Health and

[luman Setvices, Lincaln, NMabraska, )
Wl ¥ )
‘(j : 2 @K:.“_(()--- .d.._.r_\h. S
e

Ae?
ih B. Roland
DHHS Legel Services
P.0, Box 88914
Lincoln NE 68500-8014
{402) 474-7237 FaX (402) 742-2378




DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
DIVISION OF PUBLIC HEALTH

STATE OF NEBRASKA
)
IN THE MATTER OF ) H10-3271
THE REQUEST FOR HEARING BY )
} " FINDINGS OF FACT
TIFFANY TATE )  CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
Family Child Care Home | ) AND ORDER

A Notice of Revocation of Ms, Tate's Operaling Family Child Care Home 1 license was
signed on September 22, 2010, Mg, Tate appealed the Revocation and a hearing was held on
February 8, 2011 before Hearing Officer Terry Sehaal, At the hearing, the department was’
represented by Ageney Counsel Teresn Hampton — Ms, ‘Tate ‘was represented by John C.
Wicland, Attorney al Law.

SUMMARY OX THE HEARING

At the hearing testimony was taken from Ms. Tate, Charles Kaup, a caseworker for the
Nebragka VFamily Collaborative program, Tammy Reeves @ Child Care Resource Specialist,
Jolene Pficiler, Child Care Liccnsing Supervisor, from Rosalind Looney and from Crysial
Phipps. In addition to thoe testimony, seventeen (17) oxhibits were offered and received,

FINDINGS OF FACT BY REFERENCE

The “Facts aid Findings" get out in the Notice of Revocdlion are taken 88 tru«ha and ar?
[ncorporated by reference herein as Bndings of faet except the language of the 6" and 9"
paragraphs on page 2 which will be addressed in the Specific Findings of Ract below.

SPECIFIC FINDINGS OF FACT

1, In a licensing Agreement dated December 24, 2008 the following language
appears:

« 1 understand and agree that under no cireurmnstances will Marcel Davis, 8 household
member, be allowed on the ohild care premises during the hours listed on my Family
Care Child Care Home I license, due Lo his extensive criminal history....” (see exhiblt
11)

2. The language of 8 Parent Acknowledgement form provided to Ms, Tata for use
after December 2008 provides:

“Marcel Davis will not be allowed on the child care premises ANYTIME day care
children are in attendance UNDER ANY CIRCUMSTANCES..." (seo exhibit 5)



3, While the language of both documents is clear and straight forward, the relevant
language in the two documents is not congistent,

4, Both documents were prepared by the department and Ms, Tate admitted she had
read both documents.

5 Under the clroumstance and given the significance of the langnage differences, it
was Incumbent upon Ms, Tate to note the discrepancy and to seek clarification.

6. The record falls to sufficlently establish that Ms. Tate had smoked marijuana on
December 31, 2009.

Tl Tt is clear from the record that Marcel Davis was present in the licensed facility on
September 7, 2010 during the hours of the day the facility was licenged to provide child cate
services,

8, A strong odor of marijuana was present in the licensed facility on December 31,
2009 at the time of Mr, Kaup's visit,

|
9, There is insufficlent evidence in the record to find that child care children were
present in the licensed premises at the time of Mr. Kaup's visit,

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Neb, Rev. Stat. Section 71-1919 provides the department may take disciplinary action
agalnst a license issued under the Child Care Licensing Act for, wnong, other things, fallure to
meet or violation of any recuirement of the Act or rules and regulations promulgated under the

Act and for conduct or practices detrimental o the health or safety of a person gerved or
employed by the program. ‘

391 NAC 4-001,04 provides the department can take disciplinary action agalnst a
ficensee for any violation of any regulation,

391 NAC 6-001 provides as s pertinent, that no controlled substances will be consumed
in any licensed area of the house during hours of operation.

391 NAC 6-004,01 provides as pertinent, that no provider shall engage in any behavior
which may endanger the health or morals of children,

ORDER
1) Ms. Tate’s Family Child Care Home 1 ficense Is hereby placed on probation for &

period of two years from the date of this order subject to the terms end conditions of the previous
Licensing Agreement dated December 24, 2010,



o 2) Unless the hours of operation are gmended, the only tiies Mr. Davis Is petmitted «n
the licensed prermises is between the howrs of 1,00 am. and 6:00 a:m, seven days » week
halidays and special occagions included, regardless of whether child care children are present or
net.

3) M. Tate’s Fumily ‘Child Care. 1. liognse ls hereby assessed a oivil penilty fn the
amount of $500 payable within six (6) months ofithe date of this ortler.

4y Any deviation from the fequirements. of the: termy of this probation or the Licensing
Agreeent or the rules and regulations regarding thie. oporation of a Raraily Child Care Home I
licanse will result in furvther digciplinary action,

TIATED this ’o day of JU\ML}_{\; 2011

: d(,"“)
SchaolonD.

L iativedionl Offieer
Ditecter, Division of Pulilic Health

Departmerit of Elealth and Fuman Services

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

COMBS NOW the undersigned and certifiey that on the _;;‘_“_’_('_ day ol j'Lu_p 201( o copy
of the forepoing FINDINGS O TACT CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND ORDER was senl
by certified United States mail, postage prepuid, return raceipt requested, to John C, Wicland,
Sinith, Gurdier, Stusky L, 87172 W. Dodge A, #1400, Omabn, NI 68114 and interapency

mail to Agency Counsel, Teresn thmmpton, Department of Henlth and Fluman Services, Lincoln,

Nebraska, _

Keith B, Rolund

DHHY Lega! Seivices

7.0, Box 98914

Uneoln NE 68509-8914

(A02) 4717237 Fax (402) 742-2376



DEPAL... MENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN sERVICES
DIVISION OF PUBLIC HEALTH
STATE OF NEBRASKA

IN THE MATTER OF:

)
THE OPERATING FAMILY CHILD CARE HOME ) NOTICE OF
[ LICENSE O¥ TIFFANY TATE ) REVOCATION

LICENSED LOCATION: 4906 NORTH 6157 STREET, OMAMA, NE, 68104

NOTICE:

Tiffany Tate (heretoaller referred 1o ag “Tnte”) is hereby potified that the Department of Health and Haman
Services, Division of Public Health (hereinufter reforred to as “Department”) intends to yevoke Tate's Operating
Pamily Child Care Home 1 ficense for violation of the following:

AUTHORITY:

Nebragku Revised Statutes, section 71-1919, of the Child Care Licensing Act provides that “the Department

yoay ... take diseipliuary aetion against a license jssued. under the Child Care Licensing Aot on any of the
following prounds:

(1) Failure to meet or violation of eny of the requireraents of the Child Cere Licénsing Act or the rules and
regulations adopted and promulgated under the aot; ... .

(4) Conduct ox practices detrimental to the health or safety of a person. gerved by or employed at the program;

Lq_l_hl.a’.'_\..g.ﬂ:‘l@l-_mﬂ-ﬁ'x!.%‘i!!i!lf»ig_ilp_];._iiﬁ?.':’.@gﬂliﬂ‘5 wlye, epartment may initiate suspension or

revoention proceedings under any of the following circurnsiances: .17, When a licensee has violated any
regulation;...”

191 NAC 6001 Provider: “Alculiol or controlled substunces as defined in 'Lx_iglgg'ﬂ,:il_q;_tjg._t_:,y_[gﬂ_!-;;t_g\u@j_{;g, Section
28-401 hrough 403 and 28-439, will not be consamed in noy arca of the hotne designated for child enre during

the hours of operation. The provider and/or desipnated substitute shiall not consume of be under the intluence of
aleohol or confrolled substances while providing core. Controlled substances will not be in any srea of the ehild

care program.” (Page 4, Standard 7, Family Child Cure Flome Standards)

391 NAC 6-004.01 i pex tinent part:  *“The child care provider and/or Lousehold members shall not ongage in
or have a hisory of bebavior injurions to or which may endanger the health or morals of children.” (Fage 4,
Giandord 23, Family Child Care Home Standards)

FACTS AND FINDINGS:
Tate is the licensee ol an pperating Family Child Cere Home 1. This program ig ltcensed for a maximum of 10

childron, six weeks to 13 yers of ngg, 6:00 nm. o 1:00 p.m,, Monday through Sunday. This program has been
ticenscd at this address since August 20, 2007



On May 13, 2007, a Licensing &, sement was signed by Tato agrecing ateel Duvis, lousehold member
and father of Tate's son, Markel Davis, would not be allowed on (he child care premnises duo to Mr. Davis's

extensive oriminal history; most of which involved drugs. An amended Licenging Agrecment was 3i goed on
December 24, 2008 by Tate.

On or about April 22, 2010, Childeen’s Services Licensing recetved information that on Decernber 31, 2009, 2
enseworkor hnd detected a strong smell of marijuana in Tate's home during o visit. Several allempts by Temmy
Reeves, Child Care Inspection Specialist, to conduct an investigation fo the premises were sade: April 29,
2010, May 17, 2010, June 4, 2010, July 6, 2010, Twly 30, 2010 and August 24, 2010,

On September 7, 2010 at approximately 3:25 pam, M. Reeves sttempted another visit to Taie's program. A
male answered the door and informed Ms, Reeves that Tate was picking up children from school. When osked
e identified himself as Marcel Duvis, Ms. Reéves asked thut he have Tate contact her by telephone, Tate
telephoned My, Reeves on this game date und informed Ms. Reeves that Marcel had come to hee home o care
for Markel while she lefl to transport children,

““Tate also stated thet she remenibered he caseworker's visit, but she did not have ey children in care {hut day

becauge it was New Year’s Bve. Tufe stated 1o M. Reoves that on December 31, 2000, she told the caseworker
that hex son’s father had just Yeft from wisiting his son and that it could have been him that was smoking,

Ms. Reeves reiterated to Tate the licensing agrecment she signed on December 24, 2008, prohibited
Mt Dayis from being on the premises during the hours and days listed on the license, which is Monday through
Sunday, 6:00 a.m. (o 1:00 p.m., regardless of whether children were in care.

Ms, Reevos was able to contact Charles Kaup, caseworker for e Nebragka Fawoily Collaborative program on
September 9, 2010, Mr, Kaup reported that bo sondneted a vigit fo Tate™s home on December 31, 2009 at
upproximately 3:30 pai. As he entered the home, he immediately detocted a ptrong: odor of what he deseribed
as marijuana, Tale would not allow Mr, Kaup 10 walle through the home but Jed him downstairs and stated that
her *baby’s daddy” waz smoking marfjuana upstaits. ML, Kaup returned to Tate's home later in the day and
administered & UA Quine anglysiv) to determine i Tate had drugs in her systent. The UA lest was positive and
high enough to indicate yecent usage of marijnana by Tato,

Additional informatipn was oblained from the Nebraska Department of Tealth and Hurman Sorvices, Resource
Development Unit, which shuwed that Tate billed for a total of eight children froyt 9:00 a.m. to 11:00 p.ra, on

Deceniber 31, 2009 oven though she repoited to Ms, Reeves and M, Kaup that sho did not have any children in
care on December 31, 2009,

In eddition, Ms, Reoves observed that a Parent Acknowledgrent in regard to the licensing agreement signed on
December 24, 2008 had not been obtained by the parent of two children (N.P. and L.C,) were unavailable.

Ma, Reeves determined {lirough her jnvestigation that on af least two occasions Marce] Davig was on tho child
gare premises duing, the Tieensed hours of child care, the use and presence of a controlled substance on the

_premises during ihe hours of ¢hild care and drugs bolng used while child care was Leing conducted.

BE. ADVESED:

Tt aceording Lo Ns;hr_xw.knji@!i.&%{i}it_ui,mm gection 71+1922, the netion in thils Wotice shall become [inul on
October 7, 2010, which is fifteon days after the mailing of this Notice untess the Department, within such
fifteen-day period, receives & written reguuest for a heating, The license ghall continue in effeet vintil the finnl
order of the director if @ hearing §s requested,  1f the director does not receive such raguest within gueh fifteens
day perind, the netion of the Department i6 final.



If you decide to request a haaring, your written request for hearing must be received by the Department no later
than October 7, 2010, which is fifteen dayy after the mailing of this Notice. It should be addressed to:

Marsha Wandersee, for DHHS
Children’s Servioes Licensing
Licensute — Division of Public Health
P.0. Box 94986

Lincoln, NE 68509-4986

Nebraska Revised Statytey, seetion 71-1911, provides that a person who has had their “license suspended or
rovoled other than for nonjiayment of fees shall not operate ot offer to operate a program for or provide care to
any number of children until the person is Heensed pursuant to this action.” In addition, section 71-1920, (2),
states that “a person who hag had a license revoked for any cause other than nonpayment of fees shall not be
cligible to reapply for a lcense for a period of two years.”

Nebragka Revised Statutes, section 71-1923 of the Child Care Licensing Act, provides that “a licensee way
voluntarily surrender the license issued under the Child Care Licensing Act at uny time, except that the
Department may refuse to scoept a voluntary surrender of u license 1f the licensee is under Investigation or if the
Department has initiated disciplinary action against the liconsee.”

Title 391 of the Nebraska Administrative Code, section 4-001.04, also provides that the “licenses shall not
tranefer the license to a household member or ourrent stafl’ member while a ...revocation aotion is still
pending.” In addition, Title 391 of the Nebrasks, Administeative Code, section 3-001.08, provides that
“amended applications will not be processed whenever 8 negative licenge action is pending.”

Dated: Selrmmgee 22,2010

Joann Schaefer, ML,

Chief Medicrl Cfficer

Director, Division of Public Health

l}nuy; ment of Henlth and Homan Services

_ Wbl /«/tfg//{/ 4./@{,(:_.4_!
B¢ Pulricia Urzedowski, Adfhinistrator

Children’s Services Licensing

Yioensurs - Division of Public Health

Nebraska Department of Health and Human Services
P.0. Box 94986

Lincoln, NE 68509-4986

CERTINICATE OF SERVICE

COMES NOW, the undersigned and certifies that on the 22nd day of September, 2010, a copy of
the foregoing NOTICE OF REVOCATION was sent by certified and first class United States mail, gufficient
postage propaid, to Tiffany Tate, 4906 North 61* Street, Omeha, Nebraske, 68107

Covulodnld rcooms®”



DEC 2 4 2008

LICENSING AGREEMENT

ld. Tllffany Tets, 4906 North 61 Siree!, Omaha, Nebraska, 68104, hareby v‘olunlaruy state and
aclare: ' '

| have read and understand the Famlly Child Care Home Standards (CRED-PAM-0929),

{ agrea to comply wilh each of the Famlly Chitd Cers Home Standards a§ long as | am licensed by
lhe State of Nebraska to provide child care services, g :

| understand and agree 1o comply with Standard 23, Page 4, which states; "The child cars
provider and/or household membars do not engage In or hava & history of behavlor Injurlous to or
which may endanger the health or morsls of chiidren.” (NAC 8-004.01)

1 understand and agrse that under no olrcumstances wil Marce) Davls, s household member,
be allowad on the child care premises during the haurs listed on’my Family Child Care Home |
licenae, due to his extensive criminal history. Premises is defined as "the home/faciiity, Including
areas of the homelfaallity not used for child care/praschool, all attached and all outbulidings, and
all areas Included within the lot boundarles”, .

| understand and agree that visitetion between Marcel Davis and our son, who resides with me,

will be conducted off site and | will not allow Marcel Davis to piok up or drop off our eon, at the
licensed locetion.

in addition, | agrea to notify all parents of children enrolied In my program end pavents of future
enrollees by providing the Depariment of the Acknowledgmerit of Licensing Agreement signed by
the parent(s) of all children in care within fifteen calendar days from the slgning of this Agreement,
Acknowladgments from parants of future enrollees ere dus to tha Department within fifteen
calendar days from the dote of enroliment, A copy af this Ackpowledgmant lg allached Lo this
Agresment, These Ackpowiedgments will be senttor Tammy Reeves, Child Care Inspestlon
Speclalisl, Children's Sarvices Licensing, 1801 North 73" Bireet, Omaha, Nebraska, 66114,

| elso agres that this Agreement will bs prominently posted so It Is cleariy visible lo parents and
Depariment representatives, )

{ undersiand that Child Care Licensing staff shall conduct announced or ynannounced visits to my
facllity to determine compliance with this Agresment.

Any violatlon of this Agreement may be grounds for further disclpline as the Depariment of Health
and Human Services- Division of Publio Health, may desm appropriate.

The Licensing Agreement signed on May 31, 2007 Is hereby terminated.-

This Agreement shall be In effeot from the signing of this Agreement for @s long as 1 am licensed
by the Stete of Nebreska to provide child care services and should the Famlly Child Care Home |
license be amanded to & Family Child Cate Home |} or should a change of address accur, thie
Ligensing Agreement will transfer 1o the new license and/or address,
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Nrneaska HeaLtH ano HUMAN ServicEs Svstem

JUN 0 120

SEARTMENT OF PINAKCE AND SueroRY

LICENSING AGREEMENT

‘Ij, T}mmy Tate, 6348 North 107 Court, Omaha,; NE; 68134; hereby voluntarily state and
eclare;

I have read and understand the Family Child Care Home Standards (CRED-PAM-0929),

T agres to comply with each of tho Family Child Care Home Siandards o8 long as I am
licensed by the State of Nebraska to provide child care services,

Lunderstand and ngree to comply with Stndard 23, Page 4; which statos; “The child care

provider and/or houseliold members do not enguge In or have g history of behavior {njurious
to ar whicl may endanger the héalth or morals of clildren,” (NAC 6-004.01)

L agree that Barcel Davis, will not be allowed on the child care promises ANY TIME day
care children are in attendance UNDER ANY CIRCUMSTANCES, Premises is defined as
“the home/faeility, including arcas of the homw/Tacility not used for child care/preschiool, all
attached and all outbuildings and ull areas included witkin the lot boundaries." n addition, 1

ngree and understand that Marcel Davis is prohibited from providing traneportation to pny
child 1o eare exeept for his own, '

L agres (o notify all paconts of children enrolled in my program by providing the Department
with copics of the Acknawledgement of Licensing Agrecment signed by the parcmi(s) of all
children lu care within fiftcen (15) calendar days of the effective date of this Agreemient,

A copy of this Acknowledgment s attached to this Agreement, When any new ehild(ren) aee
enrolled In my proprwm, T will provide (he Departnieat with coples of the Acknowledgment of

Licensing Agresmont signed by the parent(s) wiihin fifteen (15) ealendar days of
enrollment,

a ety

I undorstand that Child Care Licensing staff will conduct announced or unannounced visits to
my facility to determine compliance with this Agreement, .

Any violation of thls

Agresment may be grounds for further discipline as the Department of
Heal

th end Human Services Regulation and Licensure may deem appropriate,

This Agreoment shall be in effect rom the signing of this Agreement for aslong as [ am
leonsed by the State of Nebraska to provide child care services,

RaouLaTION & Licensure
1801 Novi 73ro Streer, OMatA, NE 68114 Prows (402) 595.2133 on (402) 593-334)
AN BQUit OrrORYKNYIAFMINATIVE ACTION EMviover
PRINTED WITH §OY [NK ON RICYCLUD PAFER
Lenss

__ STATE OF NEBRASKA
DeranTmeny or SDuwcu + DEranTMENT 0P REQULAYION ANO LICENSURE Dave HEnEMAN, Governor
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